Open Agenda
uthwark
m

southwark.gov.uk

Planning Sub-Committee A

Tuesday 19 November 2019
6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair) Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Peter Babudu Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Sunil Chopra Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor David Noakes Councillor Victoria Olisa

Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Leanne Werner

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children,
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at
the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact: Tim Murtagh on 020 7525 7187 or email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Eleanor Kelly 9
Chief Executive ‘

Date: 11 November 2019

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER


http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx

puttork

southwark.gov.uk

Planning Sub-Committee A

Tuesday 19 November 2019
6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1.  INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME
2. APOLOGIES

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the sub-committee.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent
business being admitted to the agenda.

6. MINUTES 1-6

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1
October 2019.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 7-10

7.1. DOUGLAS BENNETT HOUSE, MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL, 11-40
WINDSOR WALK, LONDON, SE5 8AZ



Item No. Title Page No.

7.2. BURGESS PARK COMMUNITY SPORTS GROUND, BURGESS 41 -83
PARK COMMUNITY SPORT PAVILION, COBOURG ROAD,
LONDON, SE5 0JB

7.3. THE IVY CAFE, POTTERS FIELD PARK, LONDON SE1 2SG 84 - 98

7.4. THE IVY CAFE, POTTERS FIELD PARK, LONDON SE1 2SG 99 - 110

7.5. TPO CONFIRMATION 1-8 MOUNTBATTEN COURT, 153A 111-127
ROTHERHITHE STREET, LONDON, SE16 5QL

7.6. TPO CONFIRMATION 9 BALDWIN CRESCENT SE59LQ 128 - 143

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date: 11 November 2019



uf-h;.,m{ K
m

Planning Sub-Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak)
[...]
ting what is already in the report. The meeting is not a
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee.

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Place and Wellbeing Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance Department
Tel: 020 7525 7420



Agenda Item 6

oufhwa( K

Council
southwark.gov.uk

Planning Sub-Committee A

MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 1 October 2019 at 6.30
pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Martin Seaton

OTHER MEMBERS Councillor Maggie Browning

PRESENT:
OFFICER Dennis Sangweme (Development Management)
SUPPORT: Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)

Martin McKay (Design and Conservation)
Glenn Ruane (Development Management)
Thomas Weaver (Development Management)
Oliver Stutter (Urban Forester)

Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.
APOLOGIES

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Leanne Werner.
CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 1 October 2019




DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
There were none.
ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

e Addendum report relating to item 7 — development management items
e Members’ pack.

The chair also announced that items 7.1 and 7.2 would be heard together as they related
to the same address, and explained that the sub-committee had started hearing these two
items at its meeting on 12 June 2019. At that meeting, they had been deferred to allow for
a site visit. Councillor Sunil Chopra would not be taking part in the hearing and decision
making on these two items, as he had not been present at the original meeting on 12 June
2019.

The chair also announced that the following items had been withdrawn to allow for further
consideration by council officers:

e |tem 7.3 - Burgess Park Community Sports Ground, Burgess Park Community Sport
Pavilion, Cobourg Road, London SE5 0JB
e Item 8 — Tree Preservation Order - 156 Peckham Rye, London SE22 9QH

The chair also informed the meeting that the remaining items would be heard in the
following sequence:

e 7.1and 7.2 - The Circle, Queen Elizabeth Street, London SE1 2JU

e 9. —Tree Preservation Order - 113a Bushey Hill Road, London, SE5 8QQ
e 7.4 - Garages, Bassano Street, London SE22 8RU

e 7.5- Garages, Henslowe Road, London SE22 0AS

MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 10 July 2019 be approved as a correct
record and signed by the chair.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions

2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 1 October 2019




and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.
ADDENDUM REPORT
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting,
nor had it been available for public inspection during this time. The chair agreed to accept

the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation
responses, additional information and revisions.

7.1 THE CIRCLE, QUEEN ELIZABETH STREET, LONDON SE1 2JE

Planning application reference: 19/AP/0683
Report: see pages 8 to 28 of the agenda pack.
PROPOSAL

Construction of single-storey extension at roof level to provide four residential units (Use
Class C3), together with the provision of car parking spaces and bicycle storage facilities.

At this point, Councillor Sunil Chopra left the top table and sat in the public gallery.
The chair reminded attendees that this item and item 7.2 would be considered together
and that all contributions from objectors, the applicant, supporters and ward councillors

had been heard at the meeting on 12 June 2019.

The sub-committee then heard an update presented by the officer including about the site
visit conducted by members of the sub-committee and officers on 20 June 2019.

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning consent for application 19/AP/0683 be granted, subject to the
conditions set out in the report.

7.2 THE CIRCLE QUEEN ELIZABETH STREET LONDON SE1 2JE

Planning application reference: 19/AP/0698

Report: see pages 29 to 48 of the agenda pack and page 1 of the addendum report.

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 1 October 2019




7.3

7.4

PROPOSAL

Construction of single-storey extensions at roof level to provide four residential units (Use
Class C3), together with the provision of car parking spaces and bicycle storage facilities

This application was heard together with item 7.1.

RESOLVED:

That listed building consent for application 19/AP/0698 be granted, subject to the
conditions set out in the report.

At this point, Councillor Sunil Chopra rejoined the meeting.
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 113A BUSHEY HILL ROAD

Report: see pages 144 to 156 of the agenda pack.

The sub-committee heard the officer's introduction to the report. Councillors asked
questions of the officer.

The sub-committee discussed the report and recommendation.

RESOLVED:

That the provisional tree preservation order reference 528 be confirmed
unamended.

BURGESS PARK COMMUNITY SPORTS GROUND, BURGESS PARK COMMUNITY
SPORT PAVILION, COBOURG ROAD, LONDON, SE5 0JB

Planning application reference: 19/AP/1275

Report: see pages 49 to 91 of the agenda pack and page 1 of the addendum report.
PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing sports centre and adjacent all-weather pitch and construction of a
new single storey sports centre with 2. No. new all weather pitches, associated lighting

and hard and soft landscaping including new ‘spectator mounds' to west and north of new
pitches.

This item was withdrawn to allow for further consideration by officers.
GARAGES, BASSANO STREET, LONDON, SE22 8RU

Planning application reference: 19/AP/1861

Report: see pages 92 to 111 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 3 of the addendum report.

4

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 1 October 2019




7.5

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing garage site and construction of 4 new homes for social rent within a
short terrace of 2-3 storeys.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report.
Councillors asked questions of the officer.

A representative for the objectors addressed the meeting and answered questions posed
by the sub-committee.

The applicant and their agents addressed the sub-committee and answered questions
posed by the sub-committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site, or ward
councillors, present and wishing to speak on the application.

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared
carried.

RESOLVED:
That planning consent for application 19/AP/1861 be granted, subject to the
conditions set out in the report and addendum report; and that an informative be

added regarding highway works to be carried out in order to mitigate the impact of
the development.

GARAGES, HENSLOWE ROAD, LONDON, SE22 0AS

Planning application reference: 19/AP/1862

Report: see pages 112 to 129 of the agenda pack and pages 3 to 5 of the addendum
report.

PROPOSAL
Demolition of existing garage site and construction of 3 new houses for social rent within
a short terrace of 2/3 storeys. Each individual house includes associated front and rear

gardens, with dedicated bin and bike stores in the front garden areas.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report.
Councillors asked questions of the officer.

Representatives of the objectors addressed the meeting and answered questions posed
by the sub-committee.

The applicant and their agents addressed the sub-committee and answered questions
posed by the sub-committee.

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 1 October 2019




There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site who
wished to speak.

Councillor Maggie Browning addressed the sub-committee in her capacity as a ward
councillor and responded to questions posed by the sub-committee.

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning consent for application 19/AP/1862 be granted, subject to the
conditions set out in the report and the addendum report; an that two informative be
added regarding:

e The applicant continuing to work with the residents of 76 and 82 Henslowe
Road to mitigate the impact of the development

e The highway works to be carried out in order to mitigate the impact of the
development.

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 156 PECKHAM RYE

Report: see pages 130 to 143 of the agenda pack.

This item was withdrawn for further consideration by officers.

The meeting ended at 8.43 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 1 October 2019




Agenda Item 7

Item No. Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
7. Open 19 November 2019 Planning Sub-Committee A
Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: | All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments,
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the
attached items be considered.

That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4.

The council's powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F of
Southwark Council’s constitution which describes the role and functions of the planning
committee and planning sub-committees. These were agreed by the annual meeting
of the council on 23 May 2012. The matters reserved to the planning committee and
planning sub-committees exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the
Southwark Council constitution.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

5.

In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor
[...]
SPITAL, WINDSOR WALK,
LONDON, SE5 8AZ

Proposal:

Demolition of the existing building and erection of a new five storey building to
accommodate a new in-patient mental health facility comprising 8 wards together
with landscaping works

Ward(s) or |St Giles

groups

affected:

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 15/04/2019 Application Expiry Date 15/07/2019

Earliest Decision Date 26/08/2019

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Planning Sub-Committee grant planning permission, subject to conditions and a
unilateral undertaking being provided.

2. In the event that a unilateral undertaking is not provided by 31 January 2020, the Director of
Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for the reason detailed in paragraph 65 of
this report.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Site location and description

3. The site is located on the northern side of Windsor Walk and comprises a H shaped brick built
four storey building previously is use as a health care facility. The site forms part of the
Maudsley Hospital campus.

4. Windsor Walk is a residential street of mid-late nineteenth century brick houses. The newly
completed Fetal Institute lies to the west of the application site with a modern building set
behind the original buildings at 16-20 Windsor Walk.

5. The site is within the Camberwell Grove Conservation Area. Denmark Hill Station, a Grade Il
listed building lies to the south of the site.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

14

Details of proposal

Permission is sought to demolish the existing 4 storey building, known as Douglas Bennett
House and some ancillary buildings within the hospital site at the rear and to replace it with a 5
storey building, including a lower ground floor level, with the fifth floor set back from the
Windsor Walk facade.

The proposal is for a new in-patient block with six adult mental health wards, and two specialist
wards. The ground floor would provide ancillary spaces associated with the unit including a
reception and waiting area, a gy
[...]
s i mcludes © Crown-copyright hnd databate r|ghts 2018 (0153 (0)100019252 Aenal |mager_y from Vensk The default base.
map is OS mapplng remastered by Europa Technologle;

RS Scale = 1250 5-Nov-2019

Crow ! ?}ES
:ru_' Ar J'. k& ';'.-,, :
,-'I : ] y ﬁ

o |""l i {
"f_-".'_.-_ (F o .I__.. ! A f:ld'




85

Contents

Site location and AESCIIPLION .........ccvi ittt e e e e e ene
Details Of PrOPOSAL .......cveiiieeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt et te et et ere et e ereeereeneas
Planning NUSTOTY ......oooiiieeeeeee ettt et e e et e e be e teeesbeeseeeabeeseeeaseennes
SUMMArY Of MAIN ISSUES......c..ociiiiieiiceceee ettt ettt e e et e ae e b e e aeebeeaseeneeseennas
Adopted PlanniNng POLICY ........ooviiieieeiee ettt ettt be b e sae e re s e eae e seenseenaens
CONSUIALIONS ... ettt ettt ettt ettt ete et e eaeeeae et e eteeereenseeaeeeseeneas



86

Item No. Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
7.3 Open 19 November 2019 |Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: |Development Management planning application:
Application 19/AP/1197 for: Full Planning Application
Address: )
THE IVY CAFE, POTTERS FIELD PARK, LONDON SE1 2SG
Proposal:
The retention of 3x 'Jumbrellas' over the external seating area and an
awning above the main entrance

Ward(s) or London Bridge & West Bermondsey

groups

affected:

From: Michele Sterry

Application Start Date 10/05/2019

Application Expiry Date 05/07/2019

Earliest Decision Date 07/06/2019

RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission, subject to conditions.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

The application site forms part of a large-scale mixed use development known as One
Tower Bridge Development. More specifically, the proposed extension would relate to
one of the commercial units (Unit 1.1) within Block 1 (now known as Blenheim House)
which is one of the most prominent blocks within the development with its frontage
facing onto Potters Field Park and the River Thames beyond. The commercial unit is
occupied by the lvy Cafe and extends over ba
[...]
e default base.
map is OS mapplng remastered by Europa Technologle;

b |""l -
"f_-".'_.-_ (F o I__..

Scale = 1250 5-Nov-2019




100

Contents

Site location and AESCIIPLION .........ccvi ittt e e e e e ene
Details Of PrOPOSAL .......cveiiieeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt et te et et ere et e ereeereeneas
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION ..ottt ettt st esa s esaesesse s
SUMMArY Of MAIN ISSUES......c..ociiiiieiiceceee ettt ettt e e et e ae e b e e aeebeeaseeneeseennas
PlIaNNING POLICY ...c.ui ittt ettt et et e sttt e st esbe e b e e sbesseenseeraeeteenbeeaaeeneenseeneas
Principle of deVEIOPMENT..........c.ooiiieeee ettt saenas
Impact of proposed development on amenity of adjoining occupiers and surrounding area......
Impact on character and setting of a listed building and conservation area..............c..cccccvevnne.
CONSURBLIONS ...ttt ettt be et et et e b be e beebeeseeneeneentensensenee



101

Item No. Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
7.4 Open 19 November 2019 |Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: |Development Management planning application:
Application 19/AP/1198 for: Advertisement Consent
Address: )
THE IVY CAFE, POTTERS FIELD PARK, LONDON SE1 2SG
Proposal:
The retention of signage to the 3 x 'jumbrellas’, 1x awning 1x internally
illuminated menu case, "The Ivy Tower Bridge Brasserie" green and gold
vinyl sign, on each of main entrance doors at front elevation; 3x directional
vinyl signs comprising green text and golden arrow, applied to doors on
side elevation; 13x brass signs with 'The Ivy' applied to existing planters.

Ward(s) or London Bridge & West Bermondsey

groups

affected:

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 10/05/2019 Application Expiry Date 05/07/2019

Earliest Decision Date 20/07/2019

RECOMMENDATION

Grant advertisement consent, subject to conditions.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

The application site forms part of a large-scale mixed use development known as One
Tower Bridge Development. More specifically, the
[...]
QH Case officer telephone:

Framework and Development 020 7525 5453

Plan Documents Council website:

www.southwark.gov.uk

APPENDICES

No. Title

Appendix 1 [Consultation undertaken

Appendix 2 [Consultation responses received

Appendix 3 |Recommendations




107

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Report Author Michele Sterry, Planning Officer
Version Final

Dated 24 July 2019

Key Decision No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER

Officer Title

Comments Sought

Comments included

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance No No
Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure No No
Strategic Director of Housing and Modernisation No No
Director of Regeneration No No

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team

7 November 2019




108

APPENDIX 1

Consultation undertaken

Site notice date: 15/05/2019
Press notice date: 27/06/2019
Case officer site visit date: n/a

Neighbour consultation letters sent: n/a

Internal services consulted:

n/a

Statutory and non-statutory organisations consulted:
n/a

Neighbour and local groups consulted:

n/a

Re-consultation: n/a



10

109

Consultation responses received
Internal services

None

Statutory and non-statutory organisations
None

Neighbours and local groups

Tanner Place 54-58 Tanner Street SE1 3PH

APPENDIX 2



110

APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant - Reg. Number 19/AP/1198
Troia (UK) Restaurants Ltd
Application Type Advertisement Consent
Recommendation Grant permission Case TP/26-G
Number

Draft of Decision Notice

EXPRESS CONSENT has been granted for the advertisement described as follows:
The retention of signage to the 3x 'jJumbrellas’, 1x awning 1x internally illuminated menu case, "The Ivy Tower
Bridge Brasserie" green and gold vinyl sign, on each of main entrance doors at front elevation; 3x directional
vinyl signs comprising green text and golden arrow, applied to doors on side elevation; 13x brass signs with 'The
Ivy' applied to existing planters. (Unit 4 Blenheim House)

At: THE IVY CAFE FORMER UNIT 1.1 AT 1 POTTERS FIELDS LONDON, SE1 2SG
In accordance with application received on 18/04/2019 16:21:45

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. E-mail dated 23.7.2019 confirming brass plaques will have lettering 'The Ivy',
4322/133/19/LBP Location Block Plan, 5361/201/K rev k Existing GA Plans and 5348/906/I Rev | External elevations

Subject to the following condition:
Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans
1 Consent is granted for a period of 5 years and is subject to the following standard conditions:

No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the site or any other person with an
interest in the site entitled to grant permission.

No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to:

(a) endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, harbour or
aerodrome (civil or military);

(b) obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, railway signal or aid to
navigation by water or air; or

(c) hinder the operation of any device used for the purpose of security or surveillance or
for the measuring of the speed of any vehicle.

Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of advertisements, shall be maintained in a
condition that does not impair the visual amenity of the site.

Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of displaying advertisements shall be
maintained in a condition that does not endanger the public.

Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be removed, the site shall be left in a condition
that does not endanger the public or impair visual amenity.

Reason:
In the interests of amenity and public safety as required by Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Control
of Advertisements) (England) 
[...]
ember 2019

(Reserves to receive electronic copies
only)

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai

Councillor Renata Hamvas

Councillor Barrie Hargrove

Councillor Richard Leeming

Councillor Victoria Olisa

Officers

Constitutional Officer, Hub 2, Level 2, 6
Tooley St.

Planning Team - Philippa Brown / Affie 2
Demetriou - Hub 2 Level 5, Tooley St.

Margaret Foley, Legal Services Hub 2 1
Level 2, Tooley St.




	Agenda
	 [Comment...]
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	7.1 DOUGLAS BENNETT HOUSE, MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL, WINDSOR WALK, LONDON, SE5 8AZ
	Report
	Recommendation

	7.2 Burgess Park Community Sports Ground, Burgess Park Community Sport Pavilion, Cobourg Road, London, SE5 0JB
	Report
	Recommendation

	7.3 THE IVY CAFÉ, POTTERS FIELD PARK, LONDON SE1 2SG
	Report
	Recommendation

	7.4 THE IVY CAFÉ, POTTERS FIELD PARK, LONDON SE1 2SG
	Report
	Recommendation

	8 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 1-8 Mountbatten Court, 153a Rotherhithe Street, London, SE16 5QL
	Appendix 1

	9 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 9 Baldwin Crescent SE5 9LQ
	Appendix 1

	 [Comment...]





Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 November 2019

Planning Sub-Committee A
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 19 November 2019 at 
6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-chair)
Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Martin Seaton

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: Councillor Jason Ochere

Councillor Ian Wingfield

OFFICER
SUPPORT: Dennis Sangweme (Development Management)

Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)
Sonia Watson (Development Management)
Tom Weaver (Development Management)
Michelle Sterry (Development Management)
Catherine Jeater (Design and Conservation)
Liam Bullen (Design and Conservation)
Tim Murtagh (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillor David Noakes and Leanne Werner. 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Peter Babudu.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 November 2019

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

 Addendum report relating to items 7 – development management item
 Members’ pack.

The chair also announced that items 7.3 and 7.4 would be heard together as they related 
to the same address.

The chair informed the meeting that the items would be heard in the following sequence:

 8. – Tree Preservation Order – 1-8 Mountbatten Court, London SE16 5QL
 9. – Tree Preservation Order – 9 Baldwin Crescent, London SE5 9LQ
 7.1 – Douglas Bennett House, Maudsley Hospital, London SE5 8AZ
 7.2 – Burgess Park Community Sports Ground, London SE5 0JB
 7.3 and 7.4 – The Ivy Café, Potters Field Park, London SE1 2SG.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they may be clearly specified.

ADDENDUM REPORT

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during this time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions.



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 November 2019

8. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 1-8 MOUNTBATTEN COURT, 153A ROTHERHITHE 
STREET, LONDON, SE16 5QL 

Report: see pages 111 to 126 of the agenda pack.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Councillors asked 
questions of the officer.

There were no representations.

The sub-committee discussed the report and recommendation.

RESOLVED: 

That the provisional tree preservation order reference 539 be confirmed unamended.

At this point, Councillor Peter Babudu joined the sub-committee.

9. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 9 BALDWIN CRESCENT SE5 9LQ 

Report: see pages 127 to 140 of the agenda pack.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Councillors asked 
questions of the officer.

There were no representations.

The sub-committee discussed the report and recommendation.

RESOLVED: 

That the provisional tree preservation order reference 534 be confirmed unamended.

7.1 DOUGLAS BENNETT HOUSE, MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL, WINDSOR WALK, LONDON, 
SE5 8AZ 

Planning application reference: 19/AP/1150

Report: see pages 11 to 40 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 4 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Demolition of the existing building and erection of a new five storey building to 
accommodate a new in-patient mental health facility comprising 8 wards together with 
landscaping works.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officer.



4

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 November 2019

A representative for the objectors addressed the meeting and answered questions posed 
by the sub-committee.

The applicant and their agents addressed the sub-committee and answered questions 
posed by the sub-committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site.

Councillors Jason Ochere and Ian Wingfield addressed the sub-committee in their 
capacity as ward councillors and responded to questions posed by the sub-committee.

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning consent for application 19/AP/1150 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and the addendum report.

7.2 BURGESS PARK COMMUNITY SPORTS GROUND, BURGESS PARK COMMUNITY 
SPORT PAVILION, COBOURG ROAD, LONDON, SE5 0JB 

Planning application reference: 19/AP/1275

Report: see pages 41 to 83 of the agenda pack and pages 4 to 5 of the appendum report.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officer.

Objectors addressed the meeting and answered questions posed by the sub-committee.

The applicant and their agents addressed the sub-committee and answered questions 
posed by the sub-committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site or ward 
councillors, present and wishing to speak on the application.

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning consent for application 19/AP/1275 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report..

7.3  THE IVY CAFÉ, POTTERS FIELD PARK, LONDON SE1 2SG 



5

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 November 2019

Planning application reference: 19/AP/1197

Report: see pages 84 to 98 of the agenda pack and pages 5 to 6 of the appendum report.

PROPOSAL

The retention of 3x ‘Jumbrellas’ over the external seating area and an awning above the 
main entrance

The chair reminded attendees that this item and 7.4 would be considered together. 

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report.

Objectors addressed the meeting and answered questions posed by the sub-committee.

The applicant’s agent addressed the sub-committee and answered questions posed by the 
sub-committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site or ward 
councillors, present and wishing to speak on the application.

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning consent for application 19/AP/1197 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.

7.4 THE IVY CAFÉ, POTTERS FIELD PARK, LONDON SE1 2SG 

Planning application reference: 19/AP/1198

Report: see pages 99 to 110 of the agenda pack.

PROPOSAL

The retention of signage to the 3 x ‘jumbrellas’, 1 x awning 1 x internally illuminated menu 
case, “The Ivy Tower Bridge Brasserie” green and gold vinyl sign, on each of main 
entrance doors at front elevation; 3 x directional vinyl signs comprising green text and 
golden arrow, applied to doors on side elevation; 13 x brass signs with ‘The Ivy’ applied to 
existing planters.

The application was heard together with item 7.3.

The planning officer reminded sub-committee members of the reasons on which they 
could refuse advertisement consent which did not include Metropolitan Open Land issues.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.



6

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 November 2019

RESOLVED:

That planning consent for application 19/AP/1198 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.

The meeting ended at 9.42pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


